Surge Arresters
UltraSIL Housed VariSTAR Surge Arresters
5 kA and 10 kA Class 1 IEC 60099-4 for
MV Systems to 36 kV
Electrical Apparatus
I235-35
1
Printed in U.S.A.

UltraSIL Housed VariSTAR Surge Arresters
8
  ULTRAQUIK SELECTION AND ORDERING GUIDE
Catalog Number Digits:
 1 = “U”, UltraSIL Housed Arrester
 2 = Arrester Class: N = IN = 5 kA (Ur = 3 to 36 kV) H = IN = 10 kA, Class 1 (Ur = 3 to 36 kV)
 3 = Arrester Type: S = VariSTAR, Gapless MOV Surge Arrester
 4 & 5 = Arrester Rating: 03 = 3 kV (2.55 kV) 12 = 12 kV (10.2 kV) 24 = 24 kV (19.5 kV) 36 = 36 kV (29.0 kV)
              Ur (Uc) 06 = 6 kV (5.1 kV) 15 = 15 kV (12.7 kV) 27 = 27 kV (22.0 kV)
  09 = 9 kV (7.65 kV) 18 = 18 kV (15.3 kV) 30 = 30 kV (24.4 kV)
  10 = 10 kV (8.4 kV) 21 = 21 kV (17.0 kV) 33 = 33 kV (27.0 kV)
6 & 7 = Housing Options – Select from Table below.
AVAILABLE HOUSINGS By ARRESTER RATING
 Ù = Standard Housing
O = Housing Options
TABLE 8
UltraQUIK Catalog Numbering System
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
 U            S
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
Digits 6
& 7 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
Total
Leakage
Distance
(mm)
Ur
Arrester
Rating
(kV rms)
183 256 330 404 477 551 625 698 772 846 919 993 1067 1140 1214 1288 1361 1435 1509
3 Ù O
6 Ù O O
9 Ù O O O
10 Ù O O O
12 Ù O O O O
15 Ù O O O O O
18 Ù O O O O O O
21 Ù O O O O O
24 Ù O O O O O O
27 Ù O O O O O O O
30 Ù O O O O O O O O
33 Ù O O O O O O O O
36 Ù O O O O O O O
Notes:
1. Protected leakage distance is approximately 45% of total leakage distance (mm).
2. Total leakage distance shown includes 40 mm of the insulated base/mounting bracket.
I235-35
9
8 = Line Stud and Lead Options:
 • 12 mm Line Terminal Options – all threaded studs are 12 mm x 30 mm long (except options L and M), stainless steel.
  A = without line lead
  B = with 300 mm long, 5 mm diameter  E = with 450 mm long, 5 mm diameter  H = with 750 mm long, 5 mm diameter
   insulated lead wire  insulated lead wire  insulated lead wire
  C = with 300 mm long, 5 mm diameter  F = with 450 mm long, 5 mm diameter  J = with 750 mm long, 5 mm diameter
   insulated lead wire having   insulated lead wire having   insulated lead wire having
   (1) ring terminal  (1) ring terminal  (1) ring terminal
  D = with 300 mm long, 5 mm diameter  G = with 450 mm long, 5 mm diameter K = with 750 mm long, 5 mm diameter
   insulated lead wire having   insulated lead wire having   insulated lead wire having
   (2) ring terminals  (2) ring terminals  (2) ring terminals
  L = with 45 mm long stud, without M = with 65 mm long stud, without
   insulated lead wire (will not allow  insulated lead wire (will not allow
   use of universal wildlife protector)  use of universal wildlife protector)
 • 3/8" Line Terminal Options – all threaded studs are 3/8" x 1-3/16" long, stainless steel.
  0 = without line lead
  1 = with 12" #6 AWG insulated lead wire 4 = with 18" #6 AWG insulated lead wire 7 = with 30" #6 AWG insulated lead wire
  2 = with 12" #6 AWG insulated lead  5 = with 18" #6 AWG insulated lead 8 = with 30" #6 AWG insulated lead
   wire having (1) ring terminal   wire having (1) ring terminal   wire having (1) ring terminal
  3 = with 12" #6 AWG insulated lead 6 = with 18" #6 AWG insulated lead 9 = with 30" #6 AWG insulated lead
   wire having (2) ring terminals  wire having (2) ring terminals  wire having (2) ring terminals
9 = Line Terminal Accessories
All line terminal accessory hardware is stainless steel (12 mm or 3/8" Ø, as required for digit 8)
Notes:
1. Wire clamps F R & U will accommodate #10 solid to 2/0 AWG or to 4 mm solid diameter wire. Wire clamp V will accommodate 6 mm solid or up to 14 mm diameter
 stranded conductor.
2. Maximum allowable torque on line terminal is 27 Nm.
3. The universal wildlife protector may only be used with 30 mm or 1-3/16” length stud.
 C = No Hardware F= Nut, Wire Clamp & Universal  L = 2 each: Nuts, Flat Washers & R = Nut & Wire Clamp